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“KENDRIYA SADAN", Il FLOOR, E- WING, KORAMANGALA, BANGALORE - 568834

& T/F.No ROCB/ ACfA54/Co NO.10T677/Section 12/2D19-2020  TEATH/Date:16/12/2020

ORDER OF ADJUDICATION DF PENALTY UNDER SECTION 454 DF COMPANIES ACT
2013 READ WITH RULE 3 OF THE COMPANIES {ADJUDICATION OF PENALITES) RULES
2014 FOR VIOLATION OF PROVISIONS OF SECTION 12 DF THE COMPANIES ACT 2013
BY M/S GAJAMUKHA FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

1 ‘Whereas the campany, M/S GAJAMUKHA FOODS PRIVATE LIMITED was incorparated gn
06/11/2017 under the jurisdiction of Registrar of Cornpanies, Bangalaore with the registered
office s'tuated at No 73/70, Unit 413.Shree Complex .4 Floor, 5t. Jhon's Road Bangalore
kKarmataka 560042 in- forrn SPICe-32 (Proforma for incorporating company) and opted
racip button as "NQ”, thereby confirmed hat correspondence address was not the
registered office of the company vide Col. No. 4(h) of said SPiCe form,

¢ Whereas sub-section {2} of Section 12 of the Companies Act. 2013 mandates that a
Company shall furnish to the Registrar verification of 1s registered office in Form INC-22
within a perind of 30 days of its incorporation in such manmer as rmay be grescribed.

3 AsperSection 12(8) of the Compames Act 20132, if any dedault is made in complying with
the provisians of Sectign 12, the Cormpany and every officer who is in gdefault shall be
liable to a penalty of one thousand repees for every day dunng which default continues
but not exceeding one lakh rupees.

4 However the Company has not filed the Form INC-22 within stipulated time e by
CE/12/2017 and filead the sarme only an 22/01/2019 with a delay of 412 days vide SRN
H42693127.

5 Due to COVID-19 pandernic, the hearing was held thrpugh Video Conference on
05.11.2020. Ms. Shaila, Director and founder of the company atiended the hearing
and informed that company is a start -up Coampany and not done much business.

& As no provisigns for reducing the penalty, the undersigned in exercise of the powers vested
to him wde Section 454(1) & (3) of Companies Act 2D13. herelyy impose a penalty of Rs
1,00,000/- each on the Company and its Directors, {1)Ms. Shaila and, {2) Ms. Lakshmi
Bheemachar totaling Rs.3,00,000/-. | hereby direct that they shail pay the penalty
arnount through their own sources through MCA 21 portal within 60 days from the date
of receipt of order. The company needs to file INC-28 as per the provisions of the Act,
attaching copy of adjudicatan grder and payment challans.
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7 Whereas sub-section {5) of section 454 of the Companies Act, 2013 prowvides that ary
persan aggrieved by an arder made by the adjudicating officer under sub-section {3} may
prefer an appeal to the Regianal Directar having jurisdictian in the matter and further sub-
sectian {6) pravides that every appeal under sub-section (5) shall be filed within sixty days
from the date on which the copy of the order made by the adjudicating officer is recejved
by the aggrieved person and shall be in such form, manner and be accompanied by such
fees as may be prescribed.

& Please note that as per Section 4548){) af the Campanies Act 2013 where as company
fails ta comply with the order made under sub-section (3} or sub-section (7Y as the case
May be, within a perad af ninety days from the date of the receipt of the copy af the
arder, the company shall be punishable witih fine which shall nat be less than twenty five
thousand rupees but which rmay extend 1o five lakh rupees.

{in) Where an afficer af a company or any other person who is in default fails to
camply with the arder made under sub-section (3) or sub-sectian {7), as the case may
be, within 3 period of rinety days from the date of receipt af the capy af the arder, such
officer shall be punishable with imprisonment which may extend ta six months or with
fine which shall not be less than twenty five thausand rupees but which shall not be less
thar twenty five thausand rupees but which may extend to ane lakh rupees or with bath.

In case of default in payment of penalty, prosecution will be filed U/s 454(8)() and
1) of the Campanies Act 2013 without further notice.

SAJEEVAN)
OF COMPANIES
LORE, KARNATAKA

F.Na ROCE/ Adj.454/Ca.No 107677 /Sectian 1£/2019-2020

MAe GATARMUKHA FOODS PRIVATE LINITED
N0 7370 UNIT 413, SHREE COMPLEX, 4™ FLOOR, 5T sOHN'S ROAD
BANGALORE KARMATAKA SA0042

F.No ROCE/ Adj 454/Co.Na. 107677 /Sectian 12/2019-2020

z Ms. SHAWLA Director
MOG2 MEERA MANSION 177 CROSS, MALLESWARAL
BANMGALOAE SAJGSE KARMNATAKA

F.Na.ROCE/ Ad|.454/Co o 107677 /Sectian 12/201%3-2020

3 Me. LAKSHMI BHEEMACRAR  Diractor
#1271 GUARU XRUPA G RAAIN STREST. JaUGHARALYA
CPF SAMNGEETHA STORES HALASLRE H AL 2'C STAGE
BANGALORE MORTH S60008 KARMATAKA
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